

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

JOHN SCHERILLO,	:	Civil Action No. 10-829 (KSH)(PS)
	:	Consolidated Action
Plaintiff,	:	
vs.	:	Hon. Katharine S. Hayden
	:	Senior United States District Judge
DUN & BRADSTREET, INC.,	:	
	:	Motion Returnable:
Defendant.	:	December 6, 2010
-----	:	Oral Argument Requested
RICHARD A. RACIOPPI, JR.,	:	(Electronically Filed Document)
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
vs.	:	
DUN & BRADSTREET, INC.,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF DEFENDANT DUN &
BRADSTREET, INC. IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
ITS MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

SILLS CUMMIS & GROSS P.C.
One Riverfront Plaza
Newark, New Jersey 07102
Telephone: (973) 643-7000
*Attorneys for Defendant
Dun & Bradstreet, Inc.*

Of Counsel and On the Brief:
A. Ross Pearlson, Esq.
Katherine M. Lieb, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page(s)

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. There Are No Material Facts In Dispute 3

 II. D&B Did Not Agree To Perform A Criminal
 Background Check As Part Of The Plus Report 4

 III. There Is No Evidence Of Gross Negligence 7

 IV. D&B Did Not Cause Plaintiffs’ Losses..... 11

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Banks v. Korman Assocs.</i> , 218 N.J. Super. 370 (App. Div. 1987).....	8
<i>Baumann v. Bradstreet Co.</i> , 238 A.D. 617 (N.Y. App. Div. 1933).....	10, 11
<i>Hill v. Algor</i> , 85 F. Supp. 2d 391 (D.N.J. 2000)	3
<i>Keybank v. Rico</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53197 (D.N.J. June 1, 2010)	3
<i>Marangos v. Flarion Techs., Inc.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31865 (D.N.J. May 1, 2007)	7, 8
<i>Morgan Home Fashions, Inc. v. UTI, United States, Inc.</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13412 (D.N.J. Feb. 9, 2004)	7, 8
<i>Player v. Motiva Enters. LLC</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2288 (D.N.J. Jan. 20, 2006)	8
<i>St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Wells Fargo Alarm Servs.</i> , 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6749 (D.N.J. May 9, 1995)	7
<i>Stelluti v. Casapenn Enters., LLC</i> , 203 N.J. 286 (2010)	7
<i>Stelluti v. Casapenn Enters., LLC</i> , 408 N.J. Super. 435 (App. Div. 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 203 N.J. 286 (2010)	7
<i>United States v. All Right</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93086 (D.N.J. Oct. 5, 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 17262	4
<i>Wasielewski v. Sands Hotel & Casino</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8438 (D.N.J. May 10, 2005)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Civ. R. 56.1 3

N.J. Model Jury Instructions, § 5.2 Gross Negligence (2009) 8
